CLASSIFICATION OF SERVICE — RATE SCHEDULES INTERRUPTIBLE SERVICE

APPLICABILITY

Applicable within all areas served by Delta. See Tariff Sheet No. 17.

AVAILABILITY

Available for use by interruptible customers.

CHARACTER OF SERVICE

Interruptible - within the reasonable limits of the Company's capability to provide such service.

Can Cant

RATES

	Recovery Rate								
	Base Rate		+	(GCR) **		_=	Total Rate		_
Customer Charge	\$	250.00000					\$	250.00000	
1 - 10,000 Ccf	\$	0.16000		\$	0.57033		\$	0.73033	/Ccf
10,001 - 50,000 Ccf	\$	0.12000		\$	0.57033		\$	0.69033	/Ccf
50,001 - 100,000 Ccf	\$	0.08000		\$	0.57033		\$	0.65033	/Ccf
Over 100,000 Ccf	\$	0.06000		\$	0.57033		\$	0.63033	/Ccf

Special Conditions - All customers having a connected load in excess of 2,500,000 Btu input per hour may be required to enter into an Interruptible Sales Agreement. Determinations of those customers so required shall be based on peak day use as well as annual volume and shall be at the sole discretion of the Company. In order to provide a fair opportunity to compete with other motor fuels, the customer charge and Pipe Replacement Program charge may be waived by Delta at its sole discretion for compressed natural gas fueling station customers.

Any customer required to enter into an Interruptible Agreement shall be permitted to purchase or transport gas under the Interruptible Rate Schedule as set forth on Sheet No. 5. Gas requirements, minimum charges and other specific information shall be set forth in the Agreement.

Interruptible rates are also subject to a Pipe Replacement Program charge of \$434.84, as determined in accordance with the Pipe Replacement Program Rider as set forth on Sheet 43 of this tariff.

** The "Gas Cost Recovery Rate (GCR)" as shown above, is an adjustment per Ccf determined in accordance with the "Gas Cost Adjustment Clause" as set forth on Sheets No. 13 and 14 of this tariff.

Interruptible rates are also subject to a Tax Cuts and Jobs Act Surcredit. Pursuant to the December 21, 2018 Order In Case No. 2018-00040, the surcredit is (\$370.49), subject to future change.

CANCELLED

JUL 2 4 2019

KENTUCKY PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

DATE OF ISSUE: May 13, 2019
DATE EFFECTIVE: May 1, 2019

ISSUED BY: John B. Brown, President, Treasurer and Secretary

Issued by Authority of an Order of the Public Service Commission of KY in Case No. 2019-00074 dated April 30, 2019

KENTUCKY
PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

(1)

Gwen R. Pinson Executive Director

Steven R. Punson

EFFECTIVE

5/1/2019

PURSUANT TO 807 KAR 5:011 SECTION 9 (1)